

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA USE,
ET AL.,

Case No. SC19-1464
DCA Case No. 1D18-4471
L.T. Case No. 2017-CA-2549

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIGROWN, LLC, a Florida Limited
Liability Company, and VOICE OF
FREEDOM, INC., d/b/a FLORIGROWN,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, BCS
(949396)
katherine.giddings@akerman.com
elisa.miller@akerman.com
myndi.qualls@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9634
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103

JONATHAN S. ROBBINS (989428)
jonathan.robbins@akerman.com
nancy.alessi@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
Las Olas Centre II, Suite 1600
350 East Las Olas Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 463-2700
Telecopier: (954) 463-2224

ARI H. GERSTIN (0839671)
ari.gerstin@akerman.com
marylin.herrera@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
Three Brickell City Centre
98 Southeast Seventh St., Ste. 1100
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 374-5600
Telecopier: (305) 374-5095

Attorneys for Respondents

RECEIVED, 01/06/2020 04:33:36 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. FLORIGROWN ESTABLISHED A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	25
A. The Statute Materially Alters, Restricts, and Contradicts The Amendment’s Definition Of An MMTC.....	25
B. Nothing In The Record Or The Law Supports The Arbitrary And Artificial Caps Imposed By The Statute.....	30
C. The Statutory Requirement For Vertical Integration Of MMTCs Violates The Amendment.....	35
D. The Statute Improperly Grants Special Advantages, Benefits, And Privileges That Only Apply To Particular Entities	39
II. FLORIGROWN MET THE REMAINING INJUNCTION CRITERIA	41
A. The Trial Court and First District Properly Recognized The Existence Of Irreparable Harm And Lack Of Adequate Remedy As A Matter Of Fact And Law.....	42
B. The Public Interest Factors Support The Injunction	46

III. THE INJUNCTION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE AMENDMENT’S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND HAS NO BEARING ON THE DEPARTMENT’S REGULATION OF MMTCS	47
IV. THE INJUNCTION ORDERS MAKE THE REQUISITE FACTUAL FINDINGS TO SUPPORT THE INJUNCTION CRITERIA	49
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52, 53
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aaoep USA, Inc. v. Pex German OE Parts, LLC</i> , 202 So. 3d 470 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	50
<i>Adv. Op. to the Atty. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions</i> , 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015).....	8
<i>Atwater v. Kortum</i> , 95 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2012).....	24, 27
<i>Baker v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.</i> , 856 F.2d 167 (11th Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Browning v. Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc., PAC</i> , 29 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 2010).....	25
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	25, 29
<i>Capraro v. Lanier Bus. Prods. Inc.</i> , 466 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1985)	45
<i>Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Fla. St. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019).....	28, 29
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008)....	24
<i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Millender</i> , 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996)	38, 39
<i>Eskind v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 159 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1963).....	40
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown, LLC</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2019 WL 2943329 (Fla. 1st DCA July 9, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown, LLC</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2019 WL 4019919	
(Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 27, 2019)	21
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	25
<i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Florigrown, LLC</i> , 278 So. 3d 935	
(Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	19
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017).....	44
<i>Garcia v. Andonie</i> , 101 So. 3d 339 (Fla. 2012).....	29
<i>Holley v. Adams</i> , 238 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1970).....	25
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	43, 47
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345	
(1977).....	43, 47
<i>Manatee Cty. v. 1187 Upper James of Fla., LLC</i> , 104 So. 3d 1118	
(Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	43
<i>Notami Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 927 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	38
<i>Ralicki v. 998 SW 144 Court Rd., LLC</i> , 254 So. 3d 1155 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018)	50
<i>Ruppel v. Gulf Winds Apts, Inc.</i> , 508 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	49
<i>Sparkman v. State ex rel. Scott</i> , 58 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1952)	29
<i>S & J Transp., Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 176 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1965).....	29
<i>Sun Ins. Office, Ltd. v. Clay</i> , 133 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1961).....	25
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Sibley</i> , 995 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2008)	28

Treacy v. Lamberti, 141 So. 3d 174 (Fla. 2013)..... 44

Florida Statutes and Constitutions

§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2018).....*passim*

§ 381.986(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014)4

§ 381.986(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2016)25

§ 381.986(1)(f), Fla. Stat. (2016).....5

§ 381.986(2), Fla. Stat. (2014).....4

§ 381.986(2), Fla. Stat. (2016).....5

§ 381.986(4)(a)7., Fla. Stat. (2018).....37

§ 381.986(5), Fla. Stat. (2014).....10

§ 381.986(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (2014)4

§ 381.986(5)(c), Fla. Stat. (2016)5

§ 381.986(6), Fla. Stat. (2018).....10

§ 381.986(6), Fla. Stat. (2016).....5

§ 381.986(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (2018).....37

§ 381.986(8), Fla. Stat. (2018)10, 48

§ 381.986(8)(a), Fla. Stat. (2018)10, 37

§ 381.986(8)(a)1., Fla. Stat. (2018)12, 16

§ 381.986(8)(a)(2), Fla. Stat. (2018).....12

§ 381.986(8)(a)2., Fla. Stat. (2018).....12

§ 381.986(8)(a)2.a., Fla. Stat. (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 381.986(8)(a)3., Fla. Stat. (2018).....	12, 16
§ 381.986(8)(a)5.d., Fla. Stat. (2018).....	12, 47, 49
§ 381.986(8)(b)1., Fla. Stat. (2018)	38
§ 381.986(8)(b)7.a., Fla. Stat. (2018)	46
§ 381.986(8)(e), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 381.986(8)(e)1., Fla. Stat. (2018).....	12
§ 381.986(10), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	46
§ 381.986(10)(f), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	47
§ 381.986(12)(h), Fla. Stat. (2018)	47
§ 381.986(12)(i), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	47
§ 381.986(12)(j), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	47
§ 381.986(13), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	47
Art. III § 11(a)(12), Fla. Const.....	16, 41
Art. X § 29(b)(5), Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. X § 29(b)(8), Fla. Const.....	38
Art. X § 29(d), Fla. Const	6, 9, 36
Art. X § 29(d)(1), Fla. Const.....	6
Art. X § 29(d)(1)c., Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. X § 29(d)(2), Fla. Const.....	6

Art. X § 29(d)(3), Fla. Const.....*passim*

Art. X § 29(e), Fla. Const.7, 22, 36

Rules and Regulations

Rule 64-4.002, F.A.C. (2015)4

Rule 9.130, Fla. R. App. P.49

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla. R. App. P.53

Rule 1.610, Fla. R. Civ. P.50

Other

Art. X, § 29, Const. Reg. 1-1.02(2), (6), (9), (17)46

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*
116 (2012).....28

Dara Kam, The News Service of Florida, *8 More Firms to Get Pot Licenses*,
<https://www.news4jax.com/news/2019/04/17/8-more-firms-to-get-pot-licenses/>.....31

Fla. Dept. of Health, *Article X, Section 29, of the Florida Constitution Regulation Development Procedure*, https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/View_notice.asp?id=1908661013

Fla. Dep’t of Health site at: <http://knowthefactsmmj.com/mmtc/>32

Fla. Dep’t of Health, Office of Medical Marijuana Use, *Medical Marijuana Treatment Centers*, <https://knowthefactsmmj.com/mmtc/> (listing “license date” and “authorization status” of all existing MMTCs).....30

Fla. Dep’t of Health, Office of Medical Marijuana Use Weekly Update (Dec. 13, 2019), https://s27415.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/ommu_updates/2019/121319-OMMU-Update.pdf.....32

Zac Anderson, *DeSantis Wants Legislature to Repeal Medical Marijuana Smoking Ban*, The Fla. Times-Union (Jan. 17, 2019).....14, 15

www.jacksonville.com/news/20190117/desantis-wants-legislature-to-repeal-medical-marijuana-smoking-ban15
